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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This is the first, of several, related petitions
+o this Honorable Court from the Third Circuit, with the othezxs
following within the next few days, together with a motion for
gonsolidation.

Every reasonable effort will me made to avoid
repetition, as to the facts, guestions presented, reliet
requested, and otherwise.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

A e LA Tt 70 e

"

la. Where, in June g9f 19890, the <Cirecuit Court ot
Appeals vacated the criminal sentence imposed upon appellant, and

remanded same to the District Court for re-sentencing (U8 el Mo

Sassower, 908 F.2d4 965 [3rd Cir.~-1990]), and during the




subsequent twenty-three (23) months appellant has made every

conceivable application to the U.S8. Attorney of New Jersey, the
District Court and Circuit Court of Appeals to have such re-
sentencing take ©place, is appellant, by virtue of Amendment V

and/or VI of the U.S. Constitution, entitled to an Order

-- Ay T B L

directing an expeditious re-sentencilng, a final disposition,
and/or articulated reasons from the U.S. Attorney, the District

and/or Circuit Court for their wilful refusal to re-sentence
appellant or dispose of this criminal matter?

5 40 May the District and/or Circuit Court wilfully
refuse to re-sentence appellant and thereby preclude and
prejudice potential review by this Court of the Jjudgment of
conviction, where appellant intended to have his petition for a
writ of certiorari presented after re-sentencing?

o g9 Where appellant's Jjudgment of conviction was
inundated with subsequently disclosed fraud and corruption,
-involvinq the U.8. Atternev's Office, the Plstrigct Court ang
Circuit Court, may the District and Circuit Court deny appeliant
the right to petition for a writ of error coram nobis based upon
such subsequently surfacing evidence of fraud and corruption?

2a. May the U.S. Attorney, at federal cost and
expense, lawfully represent federal officials, sued 1in tort in

thelr personal capacitles, where: (a) they have not been "scope

certified" (28 U.S.C. §82679[(d])); (b) there has been no United

i



GLATEE substitutlon (28 U.8.C. 8§26791d1; 28 U.8.C. §547): and

(2) where the federal officials are involved in criminal
racketesying activikties, including the diversion of monies
payable "to the federal court" to private pockets, and other

racketeering activities adverse to federal soverelgn interests?
b. Must the U.S5. Solicitor General and/or U.S.

Attorney be directed to recover monies payable, in haec verba,

ot e o g s . Tt O

"t the federal ecourt", bt Adiverted to private pockets, and
other monies which are lawfully the property of the soverelgns,
federal, state and city?

il May the same assistant U.S. attorney defend
federal officlals, at federal cost and expense, in their personal
capacities, without scope certifications, and to advance such

personal activities, simultaneously prosecute appellant for non-

summary criminal contempt?

3a. Under Amendment XI of the U.B, Constitution, may a

tederal court recognize state representation, at state cost and
expense, for officials sued in their personal capaciltiles for
activities which are contrary to state financial interests?

5. Where criminally diverted Jjudicial trust monies
were held wunder "color of law", must the U.S. Solicitor General,
U.3. Attorney and/or state authorities be directed to recover
such monies for the benefit of the state and local sovereigns?

111



43 . May the same law firm simultaneously, 1in the same

litigation, =represent in federal court, a court-appointed
receiver, acting under "color of law", and those who made the
judicial trust assets the subject of larceny?

D. May the compensation TO such law firm be
"aextorted" from one whose interests are contrary to such law
firm's activities, under threats that he will be incarcerated for
his failure to make payment?

. May & county official, sued in his personal
capacity, be represented 1n federal court, at county cost and
expense, where local law precludes such representation?

B s Should the county official be directed to return

appellant's monies and seized property where it is uncontroverted
that he acted without subject matter and personal Jurisdiction?

THE PARTIES
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GEORGE SASSOWER ROBERT ABRAMS, Esqg.
Petitioner Appellee & Atty for Appellees
16 Lake Street, The Capitol,

White Plains, N.Y. 10603 Albany, New York 12224

(8147 845+~42169 i 518 474=cléd

CLAPP & EISENBERG, P.C. SNITOW & PAULEY, Esgs.
Attorney for Appellees Attorney for Appellees

1 Newark Center, 345 Madison Avenue

Raymond Blvd New York, N.¥. 100437

Newark, N.J. 07102 (212} 589-4500
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OPINIONS BELOW

The District Court by letter orders {(Al-2) denlied

appellant permission to file motions for the relief sought
herein, the Clrcuit Court of Appeals, by opinion (A3), atfirmed.

JURISDICTION

& Letter Denials, District Court: 11/ 10=12/5,; 1851
Circulit Court Opinion: February 12, 1992

f 11 None.

(111 ] Not Applicable

(iv) 28 U.B.C. §1254

CONSTITUTIONAL~STATUTORY PROVISIONS

34 Brticle ¥VII[Z] of the United States Constitution

R e SR

provides that:

"This Constitution and the Laws ot the
United States which shall be made 1n Pursuance thereof;
shall be the supreme Law of the Land ..."

2 Article III of the United States Constitution

provides:

vyl The Judicial power of the
United States, shall be vested in one Supreme Court,
and 1n such inferior Courts as the Congress may from
time to time and ordain and establish. ... 82[1] The
judicial power shall extend 1n all cases, in law and
egulty, arising under this Constitution and Laws of
the United States ...."

3 The FLEET Amendment of the United States

Constitution provides that:

"Congress shall make no law respecting
... abridging the freedom of speech ... or the right of
the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the
Government ftor a redress of grievances."



4 . The Flirrth Amendment ot the Unit States

Constitution provides that:

"No person shall ... shall be deprived

of ... liberty, or property, without due process of law
1

" The Sixth Amendment ok the United States

Constitution provides Lhakt:

L ¢ all criminal prosecutions, the
accused shall enjoy the right to a speedy and public
Erial sz ¥

6. 28 U.8.C. 82679(d)(1) provides:

"Upon certification by the Attorney
General that the defendant employee was acting withiln
the scope of his office or employment at the time ot
the incident out of which the «c¢laim arose, any civil
action or proceeding commenced upon such claim 1n a
United States district court shall be deemed an action
against the United States under the provisions ot this
title and all references thereto, and the United States
shall be substituted as the party defendant.”

[ 28 U.8.C. §547 provides:

"BExcept as otherwise provided by law,
sgch United States sattorney, within his districc,
shall--- (1) prosecute for all offenses against the
United States; (2) prosecute oxr defend, for the
Government, all «civil actions, suits or proceedings 1B
which the United States 15 concerned; A8 (4)
institute and prosecute proceedings for the collection
of fines, penalties, and forfeitures 1incurred for
violation of any revenue law, unless satlisfied on
investigation that jJustice does not reguire the
proceedings; and (5) to make such reports as the
Attorney General may direct.™

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

la. Appellant was charged with a single simple count
of non-summary criminal contempt, incarcerated for two (2)
months, without bail, during which period of incarceratlion a

*phantom', "non-existing"”, "aeconnting® for the Judiecial TrustT

e e
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assets of PUCCINI CLOTHES, LTDh. [YPuccini®™l, in which appeliant

is, inter alia, a contractually based judgment creditor, was

englneered.

o P There was and 1s no such "accounting", and the
"approval" thereof was a sham and a judicial fraud, with high
level judicial, state and federal, involvement thereiln.

i 5 All of Puccini's assets were made the subject ot
larceny by the judicial cronies and/or their bag-men, leaving
nothing for its nationwide creditors, including appellant.

o {8 Appellant's conviction was affirmed on June 13,
1990, but the sentence was vacated and the District Court

directed to resentence appellant (U.S.A. v. Sassower, 5908 F.Z2d

- -

965 [3¥d Ciz.~13301 1.

e. Repeated applications by appellant to the U.S.
Attorney, the District <Court and the Circult Court of Appeals
were either ignored or denied, without any articulated reason for

Same .

E The same jurist who wrote the opinion 1n Burkett

s R AT A o et A

v. FPulconer (95]1 P40 1431 [3zd Cir.=1339411, ¢BIt. DEnAintg, sub

rnom, Haberstrph v, Barkett, #81-=1b22 [0 USLW 36691, seven {7)

S e T B e - -y e

weeks thereafter, without discussing any of the issues raised by

]
— ey -

appeliant in his motions at the Cilrcult Court Oor summary
reversal, 1ncluding his right to be re-sentenced, denied
appellant's appeal (A-03).

i The aforementioned criminal proceeding was a ftraud
and & hoakx, intended to advance a criminal racketeering

adventure, which included the larceny of judicial trust assets,

Lot



diversion of monies pavable "to the federal court" to private
pockets, extortion, and other racketeering actlivities.

b. Such fraud upon the federal, state, city and
county governments, and Puccini's legitimate creditors, including
appellant, simply could not be finally consummated unless the
court-appointed receiver and his bonding company were discharged

by a judicially "approved" T"accounting", an "accounting" which

does not exist.

38 . The same Assistant U.8. Attorney deftending

perfidious federal officials, 1In their personal capacitiles,

without any scope certifications or United States substitution,

while such civil tort actions were pending, charged appellant

with non-summary criminal contempt (L. Young v, U.¥Y., ex el

v

Viaitton, 481 U9« 187 L[18BY?1)s

. State ofticials, involved in such c¢riminal
racketeering adventure, contrary to state fiscal interests, sued
in their personal capacities, including the N.Y. State Attorney
General, are being represented by him at state cost and expense.

5 The same law ftirm who 1s representing the court-

appolnted receiver, 1s simultaneously representing those firms

who made his Jjudicial trust assets the subject of larceny, belng
compensated for by "extortion" monies from a person whose

interests are contrary to the activities of this law firm.

4. To 1mpalr appellant's First Amendment activities,

B e SR

without subject matter or personal Jurisdiction (People v.

Alejandro, 10 HN.¥.2d 133, Bl B ¥.8.28 92T, Hll HN,E.z20 71

[19871), a distant District Attorney seized his computer ‘data

bl



discs' and papers, under an unlawful search warrant, and refuses
to return them to appellant.

REASONS FOR _THE GRANT OF THIS WRIT

e e Y S o B 2T e % R AR M T A Ry e SR

This is a continulng and expanding Jjudicial
scandal, which cannot be arrested by the denial of this petition,
but instead will become a topic for the media attention and a
regultant grand jury investlgation.

Some of the issues, as will subsequent petitions
will more clearly demonstrate, parallel the 1ssues raised in

Burkett v. Fulcomer (supra) and Doggett v. U.S5. (cert. granted

U.s. , 112 S.Ct. 631 [19911).

Dated: May 11, 1892

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGCE SASSOWER [GS-0512]
Petitioner, pro se

16 Lake Street,

White Plains, N.Y. 10603
914-949-2169

On May 11, 1992 I servec & true cog of this Petition by mailing same 1n
a sealed enwelome, first class, g proper postage thereon, addressed to
U.8. Solicitor General, Kenneth W, Gtarz Department ot Juatlce 10th &
Constitution Ave. Washlnqton 5 & ?05?0 Robert Abrams, Esqg., The Ca 1tei,
Albany, New Yerk 12224; Clapp & Eis Pnber Pl 1 Newark Cen?er Raywond
Blvd., Newark N.J., 0ﬁ102 Snitow & auipy, Esqs 345 Madison Pvenue New
YOr%, N.Y. 10617 that bPan their last known addresses .

Dated: May 11, 13892

''''''' ‘GEORGE SASSOWER -
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h ' ' GEORGE SASSOWER

\f\w 16 LAKE STREET ‘

WHITE PLAINS, N.Y. 10603

914-046-2168
Nevember 11, 1931

Hon. Nicholas H. Politan MUMUE RN
.8, Digtzict Jucge ?}fﬂ D
District of New Jersey J ] NOV 1519
Post Office and Courthouse Bldg. i dl
Newark, New Jersey 07101 ———

Re : U.s. v. Sassower
89-001023

Dear Bifa

I request permission to move to vacate and/or
diesmiss the conviction in the above matter, as a matter of right
and by reason of judicial discretion.

In order to conserve the energies of the Cogrt i
will assume that permission i3 grgftad—wnless I hear to the
contrary within fourteen (14) d 39 thel| above date.

err U.8. Attorney Michael Chefto
tlerk of the District Court |For Filingi




GEORGE SASSOWER

16 LAKE STREET
WHITE PLAINS, N.Y. 10603

014-8949-2169
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Re : Qassower V. Abrams
a8 Civ. 1017

ing all duplicates, by Digtrict B ok
+rime was vested in the Digtriet Luur

n.89.¢C. $1334[(41), because or a jurisdictional infirmity (Pecpie
v. Aledjandro, 70 N.Y¥.2d 133, 817 N.Y.8.2d 927, 511 N.E.2d 71
[1987]1), and by reason of tone 'tant Order of Hon. Daniel J.
Moore of New Jersey; (3) dls Dens ing from any further need to seek
vyour Honor's permission to galn physical 1ingress tO the Federal
Building and Courthouse 1in White Plains, N.Y.; and (4) and reliet

consistent with the above.

et

(i
(T 32

I request nermission TO move in the above
consolidzted proceeding O (l) restrain the U.S. Attorney from
representing anw civil defendant in tort l1itigation without a 28
H.B.0., fibi2ind Wsoope certification™ and iinited States
enbstituion; (“) for the return of all my seized property,

oo 3 o

rl
1N
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In order to conserve the Eﬂerﬂimg of the Court I
will assume that permission 15 granted wunless 1 hear e LThe
contrary within fourteen (14) days from the above date.

Most Respectfully,

GEORGE SASSOWER

- U.8. Attorney Michael Chertott
D.A. Denis Dill
Chiaf U.8. 84 trlct Judge Charles L. EBrie aant
Clerk of the District Court [Forx Piling)

U’l



GEORGE SASSOWER

16 LAKE STREET
WHITE PLAINS, N. Y. 10603

214.940-21690

November

Horn. Micholas H. Politir L ke S

<

oy LeDA

1.8, District Jogge e ”
District of New Jersevy Vit -/
bost Office and Courthouse 51Ca. _wn,_;q1~n143gyﬂz |
Newark, New Jersey 0710, i i #k”"ﬁ’?Em
- L\ M e n@f} -
Re: Sassower Abxams o \'ﬂ, hij%MH
88 Jiv. b : waﬁﬁﬂﬁerﬂékﬁ,ggﬁf
L N B ﬁﬁf?ﬁ:!‘; ;-:U:ﬂ”
Dear S1r E:f!f:wm
TN WETE
[ FEUCS < perfliso len to OV e &5 rhe above
consolidated proceedina to (< ruekrain the U.E. Attorney LIol
representlng anvy civi: Satepnduant Ln LOrt »teiqation without a 48
L s bes ne6l21d ] RErolbe speEificBELONT ANnd United GSLates
subBstitutlion; (2 ) Exy EhE TOLOTR | 21 mv seized LEDDEICYq
ymelinding all dupligates, & niape ot Attorney Denls Nnillon which
¥ Ern time wds WVASILEL wb Diz®egze Joutt of lHew cersey &
. 2 s BldJald ] )y UECaAlLEE  Ta R At gog LERS L intirmity (People
- P Alesvandro; T Tl e ; gem mow g o dn Yilsy Sid H.E.20 11
18T 1Y, and oY roasol y e s it IPEY G tlon Saniel J.
Moanra nfE oW JOBEgwY; | | # B | ] rom v turcther need TO geek
Your lionor'c permisslioln. Lo Tad Ve 13« naress to the Federal
nailding and Coupthoise n Wi, L liipg, O - and (4) and rellet
consistent with the ibove //f“]
/ |
Fe aEdaE S0 ULl .o anergies. of the Court I
will as:mme tbh rermiseion s L.sranted unless Hear to the

contrary within




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

GEORGE SASSOWER

VS.

ROBERT ABRAMS, et al.

(D.N.J. Civ. No. 88-01012)

et B e T S L Lo el

GEORGE SASSOWER, individually and as Chapter 13 debtor,
and on behalf of Puccini Clothes, Ltd.

VS.

LEE FELTMAN, et al.

(D.N.J. No. 88-01562)

-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

VS.

GEORGE SASSOWER

(b.B.J. Crim. No. 89=103)

T epe—_—

Appeals from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey
District Judge: Honorable Nicholas H. Politan

A Sy T

Mansmann, Scirica, and Rosenn, Circuit Judges

Before:

o e o Lt Ellel YR g s e

MEMORANDUM ORDER
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These three consolidated appeals relate to two actions,

District of New Jersey civil Nos. 88-1012 and 88-1562, filed by

Appellant George Sassower relating to a personal bankruptcy and

the involuntary dissolutilon of Puccini Clothes.

Because the issues 1in these cases had been fully and

finally litigated in other forums, the district court enjoined

Mr. Sassower from filing any further proceedings, motions oOr

documents related to Civil Nos. 88-1012 and 88-1562 without the

court’s prior written approval. After Mr. gsassower attempted to

file further motions related to these actions, he was convicted

of criminal contempt, under 18 u.g.c. § 401, Tor violating the

court’s injunction.
i i

Mr. Sassower’s appeals at court of Appeals NOS. 91-5936

and 92-5012 involve further attempts by Mr. Sassower e file

successive and repetitive motions in the di

Nos. 88-1012 and 88-1562. Aftey consideration of all of the

contentions and arguments raised by Mr. Sassower in the materials

s Court, we conclude that no substantial guestion

submitted to thi

is raised by the appeals at c.A. Nos. 91-5936 and 92-5012, and

furthermore, that the appeals are frivolous and vexatious. We

will therefore order that the district court orders appealed from

in C.A. Nos. 91-5936 and 92-5012 pe summarily affirmed, pursuant

to Chapter 10.6 of this Court’s Internal Operating Procedures.

4
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With regard to the following motions and supporting
documents submitted to this Court by appellant Sassower in C.A.

NG P1=5936,

- Date Item
Receilved
12-24-91 "Motion to disqualify the U.S. Attorney for the

District of New Jersey from the continued
representation of defendants in this action," and
"affirmation" in support thereof.

12-24-91 "Motion to disqualify Attorney General Robert
Abrams from Representing anyone 1in this
litigation, except himself," and "affirmation in
support thereof.

12-24-91 "Motion to disqualify Snitow & Pauley," and
"affirmation" in support thereof

12-24-91 "Motion to disqualify Clapp & Eisenberg, P.C.,"
and "affirmation" 1in support thereof

12-24-91 Motion foy transcripts

1-30-92 Motion to stay possible summary action until

disposition of the above motions

and after review of all the requests and contentions raised

therein by appellant, we will order that these motions be denied.

Lol =
Mr. Sassower’s appeal at C.A. 91-5986 relates to his
criminal contempt conviction, District of New Jersey Criminal No.
89-103, affirmed by this Court. See C.A. No. 89-5810. By order
entered on December 5, 1991, the district court denied Mr.
Sassower’s "request for permission to move to vacate and/or

dismiss" his criminal contempt conviction, relying on its
3

48
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previous order enjoining Mr. Sassower from future filings related
to Civil Actions 88-1012 and 88-1562 without the prior written
permission of the court. Mr. Sassower’s appeal of this denial 1is
presently before this Court in C.A. No. 91-5986.

Mr. Sassower’s submissions to this Court indicate that
he intended to file a petition for a writ of error coram nobis,
had the district court granted his request "for permission to
move to vacate and/or dismiss [his] conviction." The writ of
error coram nobis was traditionally available to attack an
allegedly invalid conviction when the petitioner had served his
or her sentence and was no longer "in custody" for the purposes

of 28 U.S.C. § 2255.' United States v. Osser, 864 F.2d 1056,

1059-60 (3d Cir. 19988). Rule 60(b), Fed. R. Civ. P., howeyver,
officially abolished writs of error coram nobis, although such a
writ may still be granted pursuant to the court’s inherent powers

under the All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a). Osser, 864 P.26 av

1059-60. In any event, a writ of error coram nobis 1s an

"extraordinary remedy, [allowed] only under circumstances
compelling such action to achieve justice, . . . and to correct
errors of the most fundamental character." Id at 1059 (citations
omitted). Furthermore, the writ is only available if the
petitioner demonstrates that he or she 1is suffering from

continuing consequences of the allegedly invalid conviction. Id.

IR RN SR are M i St

1

At the time he submitted his request to file a collateral
attack on his criminal contempt conviction, Mr. Sassower’s one
vear sentence of probation had already expilred and he was no
longer "in custody" for the purposes of 28 U.S5.C. § 2255.

4
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Having reviewed all of the arguments submitted by
appellant Sassower to this Court, we find that Mr. Sassower’s
petition for a writ of error coram nobis would have been
completely without merit, had he been allowed toO file it in the
district court. Accordingly, and because Mr. Sassower has no
statutory right to petition the district court for a writ of
error coram nobis, we conclude that the district court did not
err in denying Mr. Sassower’s request for permission to file a
petition for a writ of error coram nobis. Accordingly, we will
order that the district court order which Mr. Sassower appealed
in C.A. No. 91-5986 be summarily affirmed, pursuant to Chapter
10.6 of this Court’s Internal Operating Procedures.

With regard to the following motions, documents and

other submissions by Mr. Sassower in C.A. No. 91-5986:

Date - Item
Recelved
12~24~91 "Appellant’s Statement 1n Support of Summary

Reversal and Dismissal . . ."

12-24-91 Motion for "an order compelling:

a) "Administrative Law Judge Stanley S. Ostrau,

: .New York Attorney General Robert Abrams, and

Fidelity and Deposit . . . to serve upon the

parties and this Court a copy of the ‘accounting’
approved by the court appointed receiver for

Puceinl Clothes . - "

b) "a verified accounting for the judicial trust
assets of Puccini Clothes . . "

and "affirmation" in support thereof

12-24-91 Motion for "an order compelling Elaine B.
Goldsmith, Clerk of the Court for the Second
Circuit to serve upon the parties and this Court

5
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certified copies of the record on appeal in
Sassower V. Sherrif . . ." and "affirmation" in
support thereof

12-24-91 Motion for an "order appointing an attorney to
institute criminal contempt proceedings against
Samuel A. Alito, Jr. and Michael Chertoff" and
"affirmation" in support thereof

12-24-91 Motion for an "order appointing an attorney to
institute criminal contempt proceedings against
Charles L. Brieant and James L. Oakes," and

"affirmation" and other documents in support
thereof

and after consideration of all the contentions raised therein by

the appellant, we order that all these motions and other requests

be denied.
] . i

We have also reviewed, and will deny, Mr. Sassower’s

request, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § -1254(2), that we certify a

number of legal questions raised in these consolidated appeals

for consideration by the United States Supreme Court.
LV

In sum, it is ORDERED that the district court orders

appealed from in C.A. Nos. 91-5936 and 92-5012 be and are hereby
SUMMARILY AFFIRMED, pursuant to Chapter 10.6 of this Court’s
Internal Operating Procedures. It is further ORDERED that all

motions filed with this court in C.A. No. 91-5936 be and are

hereby DENIED.

With regard to C.A. No. 91-5986, it 1s ORDERED that the
order of the district court appealed from be and is hereby

SUMMARILY AFFIRMED, pursuant to Chapter 10.6 of this Court’s

6
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Internal Operating Procedures. In addition, all motions and

other requests filed with this Court in C.A. No. 91-5986 are

hereby DENIED.
Finally, Mr. Sassower’s request, pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(2), that we certify a number of legal questions raised 1in

these consolidated appeals for consideration by the United States

Supreme Court is hereby DENIED.
BY 1HE COURT,

fi@gud4i 7£;*L’\>jﬂmﬂgﬂk_§7ﬁﬂjbﬂL4“ﬂ

Circuit Judge

pate: FEB 121992
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